proof of tax payment”. 

If this is violated, the consequences that will 

be accepted by the PPAT/Notary, for the violation as 

stipulated in Article 91 paragraph (1) will be subject to 

administrative sanctions in the form of a fine of Rp. 

7,500,000.00 (seven million five hundred thousand 

rupiahs). Where a Land Deed Official/Notary can only 

sign the deed of transfer of Land and/or Building Rights 

after the Taxpayer submits proof of tax payment. If this 

is not implemented, the PPAT/Notary who makes the 

Sale and Purchase Deed is subject to sanctions based on